

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

IN RE: PHILIPS RECALLED CPAP, BI-
LEVEL PAP, AND MECHANICAL
VENTILATOR PRODUCTS
LITIGATION

Master Docket: Misc. No. 21-mc-1230-JFC

MDL No. 3014

This Document Relates to:
All Actions Asserting Claims for Medical
Monitoring

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT
CLASS REPRESENTATIVES FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF MEDICAL MONITORING
CLAIMS AND TO DIRECT NOTICE TO THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION AND PROPOSED CLASS SETTLEMENT 4

A. The Litigation of the Claims for Medical Monitoring 4

B. Motions to Dismiss 5

C. Discovery 8

D. Mediation and Settlement 8

III. NOTABLE SETTLEMENT TERMS 9

A. Proposed Settlement Class 9

B. Funding for the Equitable Relief in the Settlement 10

C. Medical Advancement Program Benefits 10

D. Releases 12

E. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs and Expenses, and Service Awards 12

F. The Notice Plan 13

IV. ARGUMENT 14

A. Legal Standards for Settlement Approval 14

B. Preliminary Approval of the Proposed Settlement Is Warranted 17

1. Settlement Class Counsel and the Class Representatives Have Adequately Represented the Class 18

2. The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length 18

3. The Relief Provided to the Settlement Class Is Adequate, Particularly in Light of the Substantial Risks of Continued Litigation 19

a. Complexity, Expense, Delay, and Risks of Continued Litigation 19

b. Sufficient Discovery and Stage of the Proceedings 20

c. Likelihood of Maintaining Class Certification 21

d.	Reasonableness of the Settlement	22
e.	The Provisions for Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable	24
4.	The Proposed Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other	25
C.	Certification of the Proposed Class for Purposes of Settlement Only Is Appropriate	25
1.	Rule 23(a) Factors	26
a.	Numerosity Under Rule 23(a)(1)	26
b.	Commonality Under Rule 23(a)(2)	26
c.	Typicality Under Rule 23(a)(3)	27
d.	Adequacy of Representation Under Rule 23(a)(4)	28
2.	The Settlement Class Should Be Certified Under Rule 23(b)(2)	29
a.	The Relief Sought Is Equitable	29
b.	Defendants “Acted or Refused to Act on Grounds that Apply Generally to the Class”	32
c.	The Equitable Relief Is “Appropriate Respecting the Class as a Whole”	32
d.	The Settlement Class Satisfies the “Cohesiveness” Requirement	33
D.	The Notice Program Satisfies Rule 23 and the Requirements of Due Process	34
1.	The Proposed Notice Plan Is Reasonable and Appropriate	34
2.	The Proposed Notice Clearly Explains Settlement Class Members’ Rights	36
3.	The Proposed Notice Administrator Is Qualified	37
E.	A Final Fairness Hearing Should Be Scheduled	37
V.	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adam X. v. New Jersey Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2022 WL 621089 (D.N.J. Mar. 3, 2022).....	14, 25
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R.R. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970).....	39
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015)	26, 30, 31
<i>Bland v. PNC Bank, N.A.</i> , 2016 WL 10520047 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 16, 2016).....	33, 34
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 143 F.R.D. 141 (S.D. Ohio 1992).....	23
<i>Calhoun v. Invention Submission Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 2411354 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 8, 2023)	20, 22, 26, 28
<i>Carlough v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 1993).....	39
<i>Cole's Wexford Hotel, Inc. v. UPMC & Highmark Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6919773 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 6, 2016).....	14
<i>Cole's Wexford Hotel, Inc. v. UPMC & Highmark Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6236892 (W.D. Pa. July 29, 2016)	17, 18
<i>Collier v. Montgomery County Housing Auth.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 176 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	23, 34
<i>Commissioners of Pub. Works of City of Charleston v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 2024 WL 1004697 (D.S.C. Mar. 8, 2024)	33
<i>Copley v. Evolution Well Servs. Operating LLC</i> , 2023 WL 1878581 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 10, 2023).....	16
<i>Douglass v. Optavia LLC</i> , 2022 WL 4281546 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 14, 2022).....	14, 15, 17

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless,
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 14

Giovanni v. United States Dept. of Navy,
906 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 29

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 16

Hickton v. Enterprise Rent-A-Car Company,
2013 WL 12137092 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 29, 2013)..... 14

Hyland v. Navient Corp.,
48 F.4th 110 (2d Cir. 2022) 23, 26, 30

In re All-Clad Metalcrafters, LLC v. Cookware Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
2023 WL 2071481 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 17, 2023) 18, 20

In re Baldwin-United Corp.,
770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 39

In re Budeprion XL Mktg. & Sales Litig.,
2012 WL 2527021 (E.D. Pa. July 2, 2012)..... passim

In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2011 WL 2313866 (E.D. La. June 9, 2011)..... 39

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
659 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1981) 39

In re Diet Drugs,
1999 WL 673066 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 1999) 29, 34

In re Diet Drugs,
2000 WL 1222042 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2000) 22, 30

In re Diet Drugs,
282 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 39

In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Priv. Litig.,
934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 14, 17

In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.,
134 F.R.D. 32 (E. & S.D.N.Y. 1990)..... 39

In re Nat. Football League Players’ Concussion Inj. Litig.,
307 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2015)..... 23

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 17, 38

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 17, 34

In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon,
295 F.R.D. 112 (E.D. La. 2013)..... 24

In re Philips Recalled CPAP, BI-LEVEL PAP, and Mechanical Ventilator Prods. Litig.,
2024 WL 1810190 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 2024)..... passim

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig.,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 16, 21, 24, 27

In re Railway Indus. Empl. No-Poach Antitrust Litig.,
2020 WL 13852931 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 2020) 17

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.,
305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003)..... 37

In re Three Mile Island Litig.,
557 F. Supp. 96 (M.D. Pa. 1982) 23

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 14, 21, 22

In re Welding Fume Prods. Liab. Litig.,
245 F.R.D. 279 (N.D. Ohio 2007) 21

Legere-Gordon v. Firstcredit Inc.,
2021 WL 276695 (D. Idaho Jan. 26, 2021) 30

Liberty Res., Inc. v. City of Philadelphia,
2023 WL 3204018 (E.D. Pa. May 1, 2023)..... 25, 33, 35

Marshall v. Nat’l Football League,
787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015) 23

Murphy v. Charles Tyrwhitt, Inc.,
2020 WL 8513583 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 2020) 25, 33

Murphy v. Eyebobs, LLC,
638 F. Supp. 3d 463 (W.D. Pa. 2021)..... 14, 32

Murphy v. Le Sportsac, Inc.,
2023 WL 375903 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2023)..... passim

Murphy v. The Hundreds Is Huge, Inc.,
638 F. Supp. 3d 486 (W.D. Pa. 2022)..... 16, 27, 29, 32

Redland Soccer Club, Inc. v. Department of the Army,
696 A.2d 137 (Pa. 1997)..... 29

Reinig v. RBS Citizens, N.A.,
912 F.3d 115 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 27

Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC,
802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 27

Rodriguez v. Nat’l City Bank,
726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 27

Sourovelis v. City of Phila.,
515 F. Supp. 3d 343 (E.D. Pa. 2021)..... 34

Talone v. Am. Osteopathic Ass’n,
2018 WL 6318371 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2018)..... 33

Torres v. BrandSafway Indus. LLC,
2023 WL 346667 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 20, 2023)..... 15

Wetzel v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
508 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 28

Wood v. Saroj & Manju Inves. Phila. LLC,
2020 WL 7711409 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 2020)..... 39

Unreported Opinions

Thomas v. Financial Corp. of America,
No. 19-cv-152, at ECF 86, ¶ 14 (N.D. Tex. July 13, 2020)..... 31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §§ 1651(a) and 2283..... 39

Section 468B of the Internal Revenue Code..... 10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 17, 26, 27, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)..... 13, 34, 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... passim

Rule 23(e)(3)..... 15

Regulations

45 CFR § 164.508 11, 12

Other Authorities

William B. Rubenstein, *2 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions* § 4:29..... 32

William B. Rubenstein, *2 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions* § 4:36..... 36

William B. Rubenstein, *4 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions* § 13:50..... 18

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth § 21.312 (2004)..... 36

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth § 21.632 (2004)..... 17

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth §§ 21.633 (2004)..... 38

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth §§ 21.634 (2004)..... 38
